CHAPTER 133.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF HURON.

H. F. 459,

AN ACT to legalize an election held in Consolidated Independent School District of Huron, Des Moines county, Iowa, authorizing the issuance of bonds in the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars (\$55,000), and to validate said bonds.

WHEREAS, at an election called by the board of directors of Consolidated Independent School District of Huron, Des Moines county, Iowa, and held on September 7, 1918, a majority of the voters in said district, voting at said election, voted in favor of issuing the bonds of said district in the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars (\$55,000), for the purpose of purchasing a school site and constructing and equipping thereon a school house; and

WHEREAS, at a meeting of the board of directors of said district held on February 8, 1918, a resolution entitled, "Resolution to provide for the issuance of \$55,000 school building bonds," was adopted authorizing the issuance of said bonds and approving the sale thereof; and

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen concerning the validity of said election and the legality of said bonds; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Election—school site and house—acts of board legalized.

That the acts and proceedings of the board of directors of said Consolidated Independent School District of Huron, Des Moines county, Iowa, in calling said election and submitting to the voters of said district the question of issuing bonds in the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars (\$55,000), for the purpose of purchasing a school site and constructing and equipping thereon a school house, the notice given in respect thereof, the canvass of the votes cast thereat, and all proceedings in relation thereto, be and the same are hereby legalized and validated.

- 1 Bonds legalized—taxes levied. That the school building bonds of Consolidated Independent School District of Huron, Des 2 3 Moines county, Iowa, in the aggregate sum of fifty-five thousand dollars 4 (\$55,000), so authorized at said election and directed to be issued by said resolution, be and the same are hereby legalized and validated, and 5 when delivered to the purchaser thereof, pursuant to the contract of sale approved by said resolution, shall be the valid, legal and subsisting 8 obligations of Consolidated Independent School District of Huron, Des 9 Moines county, Iowa, and thereafter said district shall cause to be 10 levied taxes for the payment of the principal of and interest upon said school building bonds in accordance with the provisions of the code of 11 12 Iowa, as amended and supplemented.
- 1 SEC. 3: Pending litigation. Nothing in this act shall affect pending 2 litigation.
- SEC. 4. Publication clause. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in full force from and after its publication in the Gazette, a newspaper published in Burlington, Des

Moines county, Iowa, and the Des Moines Register, a newspaper published in Des Moines, Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved April 3, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register and in the Gazette April 5, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 134.

AUTHORIZATION AND LEGALIZATION OF SCHOOL BONDS, ETC.

H. F. 248.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section twenty-eight hundred twenty-d4 (2820-d4), supplement to the code, 1913, relating to the vote required to authorize the issuance of bonds and to legalize elections heretofore held in school districts, where a majority of the votes cast at such elections was in favor of issuing bonds and to legalize such bonds.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Qualified voters—bonds, etc. That section twenty-eight hundred twenty-d4 (2820-d4), supplement to the code, 1913, be and the 2 3 same is hereby amended by striking out from the first line thereof the 4 word "electors" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "qualified 5 voters".
- 1 SEC. 2. Election—bonds legalized—authorization. That in all cases where an election has been held in any school district, under the pro-2 3 visions of sections twenty-eight hundred twenty-d1 (2820-d1), twentyeight hundred twenty-d2 (2820-d2), twenty-eight hundred twenty-d3 (2820-d3), twenty-eight hundred twenty-d4 (2820-d4) and twenty-4 5 eight hundred twenty-d5 (2820-d5), supplement to the code, 1913, and 6 a majority of the votes cast, regardless of the sex of the voter, at such 7 election was in favor of the issuance of bonds, such election is hereby 8 declared to be sufficient authorization for the issuance of bonds, and all 9 bonds so authorized, whether heretofore issued or hereafter to be issued, are hereby legalized and validated. 10 11
 - SEC. 3. Pending litigation. This act shall not affect pending litiga-2 tion.
 - SEC. 4. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate 1 2 importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publica-3 tion in the Des Moines Register and in the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 3, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital April 5, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.